Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock code: 986)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION TO 2024 ANNUAL RESULTS

Reference is made to the annual results of China Environmental Energy Investment Limited (the "Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") for the year ended 31 March 2024 published by the Company on 28 June 2024 (the "2024 Audited Annual Results"). Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the 2024 Audited Annual Results. The Company wishes to provide the following supplemental information in respect of the 2024 Audited Annual Results.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company recognises the importance of corporate governance in maintaining its corporate transparency and accountability. The Board sets appropriate policies and implements corporate governance practices in accordance with the needs of the Group's business.

The Company has applied the principles as set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the "CG Code") contained in Appendix C1 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") (the "Listing Rules").

In the opinion of the Board, during the year ended 31 March 2024, the Company has complied with the code provisions set out in the CG Code.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of the Company's listed securities during the year ended 31 March 2024.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an Audit Committee with written terms of reference for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision over the financial reporting process and internal control of the Group. The Audit Committee comprises a total of three independent non-executive directors of the Company. The 2024 Audited Annual Results was reviewed by the Audit Committee, who are of the opinion that such statements comply with the applicable accounting standards and that adequate disclosures have been made.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The figures in respect of the preliminary announcement of the Group's results for the year ended 31 March 2024 have been agreed by the Group's auditors, McMillan Woods (Hong Kong) CPA Limited to the amounts set out in the Group's audited consolidated financial statements for the year. The work performed by McMillan Woods (Hong Kong) CPA Limited in this respect did not constitute an assurance engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, Hong Kong Standards on Review Engagements or Hong Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and consequently no assurance has been expressed by McMillan Woods (Hong Kong) CPA Limited on the preliminary announcement.

DIRECTORS' SECURITIES TRANSACTION

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the directors. Having made specific enquiry of the directors, all directors confirmed that they had complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code throughout the year ended 31 March 2024.

PUBLICATION OF DETAILED ANNUAL RESULTS ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE'S WEBSITE

The Company's annual report for the year ended 31 March 2024 containing all applicable information required by Appendix D2 to the Listing Rules will be despatched to the shareholders of the Company and published on the Stock Exchange's website and on the Company's website in due course.

By Order of the Board
China Environmental Energy Investment Limited
Zhou Yaying
Chairman

Hong Kong, 2 July 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive directors, namely Ms. Zhou Yaying, Mr. Wei Liang and Mr. Liu Jun; and three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Yiu To Wa, Mr. Lau Leong Yuen and Mr. Hong Hui Lung.

* For identification purposes only